

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1853.

Fublished by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, Feb. 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> **Augusta:** WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

> > 1853.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1853.

Chapter 47.

Resolve in favor of Prince Thomas, junior.

Resolved, That the governor and council be directed to in- Claim, investivestigate the claim of Prince Thomas, junior, for services for the state in the years eighteen hundred and thirty-nine and eighteen hundred and forty, and award to him the balance of his pay due, if any, with interest thereon.

[Approved March 30, 1853.]

Chapter 48.

Resolve relating to the claims of Samuel L. Harris.

Resolved, That the governor and council be authorized to Claims, settle with Samuel L. Harris, for services rendered by him as agent in establishing the claims of the state on the United States, for advances made in the Aroostook war, and interest on the same; and for such balance as may be allowed to be due, the governor is hereby authorized to draw his warrant on the treasurer, to be charged by him to account of interest.

[Approved March 30, 1853.]

settlement of authorized.

gation of.

Resolves providing for the completion of the Reform School building. Resolved, That there be and hereby is appropriated, to be Reform School

Chapter 49.

paid out of the treasury of the state, for the completion of the State Reform School building, the sum of eighteen thousand dollars.

Resolved, That the governor and council be directed to pur- Farm, chase of the city of Portland, the fee of the Reform School farm, if the same can be purchased at a fair and reasonable price, and that the governor draw his warrant for the payment of the same on the treasurer, and to pay outstanding bills.

[Approved March 30, 1853.]

building, completion of.

purchase of.

27 Снар. 47.